occurred on September 30, 2018 (except as otherwise indicated) and based on estimated amounts outstanding on that
date. Actual amounts will vary from the estimated amounts shown below depending on several factors, including,
among others, the amount of cash and cash equivalents balances, net working capital and other purchase price
adjustments, debt (including accrued interest on such debt), changes made to the sources of the contemplated
financings and differences from our estimated fees and expenses. We intend to use the net proceeds of the Financing
Transactions to finance the consummation of the Auto Care Acquisition and other transactions contemplated by the
Spectrum Battery and Auto Care Acquisition Agreements, including paying related fees, costs, premiums and
expenses in connection with the Financing Transactions.

You should read the following together with the information included under the headings �Summary�The Acquisition,�
�Capitalization,� �Use of Proceeds,� Description of Indebtedness� and �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Financial Information� included elsewhere in this prospectus supplement.

Battery Acquisition

Sources of Funds ($ in millions) Uses of Funds ($ in millions)
Cash on Hand $ 299.1 Purchase Price (5) $ 1,956.1
Term Loan B (1) 1,000.0 Refinance Existing Credit

Agreement (6)
628.0

Term Loan A (2) 200.0 Estimated Fees and Expenses (7) 169.2
6.375% Senior Notes Due 2026 (3) 500.0
4.375% Euro Senior Notes Due 2026 (4) 754.2

Total Sources $ 2,753.3 Total Uses $ 2,753.3

Edgar Filing: ENERGIZER HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 42

S-15

Edgar Filing: ENERGIZER HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

Auto Care Acquisition

($ in millions) ($ in millions)
Debt financing (8) $  600.0 Purchase Price (12) $ 1,180.0
Common Stock to Spectrum Brands (9) 247.3 Estimated Fees and Expenses (13) 74.5
Common Stock Offering (10) 187.5 Capped Call (14) 10.0
Preferred Stock Offering (11) 187.5
Cash on Hand 42.2

Total Sources $ 1,264.5 Total Uses $ 1,264.5
Divestiture of the Varta Divestment Business

($ in millions) ($ in millions)
Divestiture Proceeds (15) $ 550.0 Term Loan B (16) $ 458.3
Cash on Hand 15.0 Term Loan A (17) 91.7

Estimated fees and expenses 15.0

Total Sources $ 565.0 Total Uses $ 565.0

Aggregate Total Uses $ 4,582.8 Aggregate Total Uses $ 4,582.8

(1) Represents the aggregate principal amount of the term loan B facility, without giving effect to discounts or fees to
be paid to the lenders.

(2) Represents the aggregate principal amount of the term loan A facility, without giving effect to discounts or fees to
be paid to the lenders.

(3) Represents the aggregate principal amount of the USD 2026 Senior Notes and does not reflect the initial
purchasers� discount.

(4) Represents the U.S. dollar equivalent of the aggregate principal amount of the EUR 2026 Senior Notes offered

[…]

financial statements included in this prospectus supplement. See �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Financial Information� included in this prospectus supplement.

September 30, 2018

Actual

Pro
Forma
Battery

Acquisition

Pro
Forma
Offerings

Pro Forma
Transactions

Cash and cash equivalents (a) $ 522.1 $ 223.5 $ 223.5 $ 181.3
Restricted cash 1,246.2 �  �  �

Capitalization:
Debt Outstanding
Prior Credit Facility (b) 628.0 �  �  �
Revolving Credit Facility (c) �  �
Term Loan A (d) �  108.3 108.3 108.3
Term Loan B (e) �  541.7 541.7 541.7
5.500% Senior Notes Due 2025 600.0 600.0 600.0 600.0
6.375% Senior Notes Due 2026 500.0 500.0 500.0 500.0
4.625% Senior Notes Due 2026 (�650.0 principal
amount) 754.2 754.2 754.2 754.2
Debt Financing �  �  �  600.0

Total Debt (f) $  2,482.2 $  2,504.2 2,504.2 $  3,104.2

Equity
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 10.0 million shares
authorized, none outstanding, actual; of which
   million shares are designated as Series A
Mandatory Convertible Preferred Stock, Pro Forma
Offerings and Pro Forma Transactions; no shares of
Series A Mandatory Convertible Preferred Stock
outstanding, actual and Pro Forma Battery Acquisition;
   million shares of Series A Mandatory
Convertible Preferred Stock outstanding, Pro Forma
Offerings and Pro Forma Transactions (g) �  �  170.5 170.5
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 300.0 million shares
authorized, actual and pro forma; 62.4 million shares
outstanding, actual, and Pro Forma Battery Acquisition;
   shares outstanding, Pro Forma Offerings and
   shares outstanding, Pro Forma Transactions 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.7
Additional paid-in capital (h) 217.8 217.8 398.3 645.5
Retained earnings (i) 177.3 129.1 129.1 90.5
Treasury stock (129.4) (129.4) (129.4) (129.4)

Edgar Filing: ENERGIZER HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 161

Accumulated other comprehensive (loss)/income (241.8) (241.8) (241.8) (241.8)

Total equity $ 24.5 (23.7) 322.4 $ 536.0

Total capitalization $ 2,506.7 $ 2,480.5 $ 2,831.6 $ 3,640.2

(a) In connection with the Battery Acquisition, cash on hand was reduced by $299.1 million and is expected to be
further reduced by $15.0 million in connection with the divestiture of the Varta Divestment Business and
$42.2 million in connection with the Auto Care Acquisition. Additional cash of $15.5 million was adjusted due to
the difference in the September 30, 2018 Restricted cash balance and Long-term debt in escrow.

(b) Our prior credit facility was repaid at the closing of the Battery Acquisition.
(c) We have $400.0 million of availability under the revolving credit facility available, excluding letters of credit

[…]

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements are provided for illustrative purposes only and do not
purport to represent what the actual consolidated results of operations or the consolidated financial position of
Energizer would have been had the Transactions occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily
indicative of the future consolidated results of operations or the financial position of Energizer.

Edgar Filing: ENERGIZER HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 172

S-88

Edgar Filing: ENERGIZER HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 173

Table of Contents

ENERGIZER HOLDINGS, INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2018

(In millions, except per share data - Unaudited)

Energizer Acquired Battery Business

Energizer
and

Acquired Acquired Auto Care Business
Historical

September 30,
2018

Historical
September 30,

2018
Reclassifications

(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 5)

Total Pro
Forma

Battery
Combined
Business

Historical
September 30,

2018
Reclassifications

(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 5)

Total
Pro

Forma

Combined
Pro Forma
Business

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 522.1 $ �  $ �  $ (298.6) (a) $ (298.6) $ 223.5 $ �  $ �  $ (42.2) (a) $ (42.2) $ 181.3
Trade
receivables 230.4 98.5 �  (41.3) (b) 57.2 287.6 55.3 �  �  55.3 342.9
Inventories 323.1 127.8 �  (27.3) (c) 100.5 423.6 74.4 �  17.2 (c) 91.6 515.2
Prepaid
expenses and
other assets �  28.5 (28.5) �  �  �  3.9 (3.9) �  �  �
Other
receivables �  23.0 (23.0) �  �  �  4.6 (4.6) �  �  �
Other current
assets 95.5 �  51.5 (18.7) (d) 32.8 128.3 �  8.5 �  8.5 136.8

Total current
assets 1,171.1 277.8 �  (385.9) (108.1) 1,063.0 138.2 �  (25.0) 113.2 1,176.2
Restricted cash 1,246.2 �  �  (1,246.2) (e) (1,246.2) �  �  �  �  �  �
Property, plant
and equipment,
net 166.7 142.9 (0.9) (f) 142.0 308.7 58.2 �  6.9 (f) 65.1 373.8
Goodwill 244.2 195.5 381.9 (g) 577.4 821.6 841.8 �  (631.6) (g) 210.2 1,031.8
Other
intangible
assets 232.7 269.5 408.6 (h) 678.1 910.8 384.4 �  545.0 (h) 929.4 1,840.2
Deferred
charges and
other �  9.5 (9.5) �  �  �  1.8 (1.8) �  �  �
Deferred tax
asset 36.9 2.3 �  �  (i) 2.3 39.2 �  �  �  (i) �  39.2
Other assets 81.0 �  9.5 (1.6) (j) 7.9 88.9 �  1.8 �  1.8 90.7

Edgar Filing: ENERGIZER HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 174

Total assets $ 3,178.8 $ 897.5 $ �  $ (844.1) $ 53.4 $ 3,232.2 $ 1,424.4 $ �  $ (104.7) $ 1,319.7 $ 4,551.9

Liabilities and
Shareholder�s
Equity
Current
liabilities
Current
maturities of
long-term debt $ 4.0 $ �  $ �  $ (4.0) (k) $ (4.0) $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �
Current portion
of capital lease
obligations �  5.9 (5.9) �  �  �  0.4 (0.4) �  �  �
Notes payable 247.3 �  �  (240.0) (k) (240.0) 7.3 �  �  �  �  7.3
Accounts
payable 228.9 131.5 �  (56.2) (l) 75.3 304.2 54.6 �  �  54.6 358.8
Accrued wages
and salaries �  24.5 (24.5) �  �  �  3.7 (3.7) �  �  �
Other current
liabilities 271.0 37.7 30.4 (113.4) (m) (45.3) 225.7 16.4 4.1 (12.9) (m) 7.6 233.3

Total current
liabilities 751.2 199.6 �  (413.6) (214.0) 537.2 75.1 �  (12.9) 62.2 599.4
Long-term debt 976.1 �  �  1,453.0 (k) 1,453.0 2,429.1 �  �  591.0 (k) 591.0 3,020.1
Long-term debt
held in escrow 1,230.7 �  �  (1,230.7) (k) (1,230.7) �  �  �  �  �  �
Capital lease
obligations, net
of current
portion �  39.5 (39.5) �  �  �  32.3 (32.3) �  �  �
Deferred
income taxes �  62.0 (62.0) �  �  �  72.4 (72.4) �  �  �
Other liabilities 196.3 16.5 101.5 (24.7) (n) 93.3 289.6 2.1 104.7 �  106.8 396.4

Total liabilities 3,154.3 317.6 �  (216.0) 101.6 3,255.9 181.9 �  578.1 760.0 4,015.9
Shareholders�
equity
Series A
mandatory
convertible
preferred stock �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  170.5 (o) 170.5 170.5
Common stock 0.6 �  �  �  �  0.6 �  �  0.1 (p) 0.1 0.7
Additional
paid-in capital 217.8 �  �  �  �  217.8 �  �  427.7 (p) 427.7 645.5
Retained
earnings 177.3 �  �  (48.2) (q) (48.2) 129.1 �  �  (38.6) (q) (38.6) 90.5
Treasury stock (129.4) �  �  �  �  (129.4) �  �  �  �  (129.4)
Accumulated
other
comprehensive

(241.8) (57.8) �  57.8 (r) �  (241.8) (6.3) �  6.3 (r) �  (241.8)

Edgar Filing: ENERGIZER HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 175

loss
Net parent
investment �  637.7 �  (637.7) (r) �  �  1,248.8 �  (1,248.8) (r) �  �

Total
shareholder�s
equity 24.5 579.9 �  (628.1) (48.2) (23.7) 1,242.5 �  (682.8) 559.7 536.0

Total liabilities
and
shareholder�s
equity $ 3,178.8 $ 897.5 $ �  $ (844.1) $ 53.4 $ 3,232.2 $ 1,424.4 $ �  $ (104.7) $ 1,319.7 $ 4,551.9

S-89

Edgar Filing: ENERGIZER HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 176

Table of Contents

ENERGIZER HOLDINGS, INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

For the Year Ended September 30, 2018

(In millions, except per share data - Unaudited)

Energizer Acquired Battery Business Acquired Auto Care Business

Historical
September 30,

2018

Historical
September 30,

2018
Reclassifications

(Note 2)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Total
Pro

Forma

Energizer and
Acquired
Battery

Combined
Business

Historical
September 30,

2018
Reclassifications

(Note 2)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Total
Pro

Forma

Combined
Pro

Forma
Business

Net sales $ 1,797.7 $ 870.5 $ �  $ (360.1) (s) $ 510.4 $ 2,308.1 $ 465.6 $ �  $ �  $ 465.6 $ 2,773.7
Cost of
products sold 966.8 564.3 44.5 (267.2) (t) 341.6 1,308.4 275.6 38.9 (1.9) (t) 312.6 1,621.0
Restructuring
and related
charges �  �  �  �  �  �  9.2 (9.2) �  �  �

Gross profit 830.9 306.2 (44.5) (92.9) 168.8 999.7 180.8 (29.7) 1.9 153.0 1,152.7
Selling,
general and
administrative
expense 421.7 �  130.1 (117.3) (u) 12.8 434.5 �  57.6 �  57.6 492.1
Selling
expense �  64.5 (64.5) �  �  �  17.1 (17.1) �  �  �
General and
administrative
expense �  125.7 (125.7) �  �  �  89.8 (89.8) �  �  �
Advertising
and sales
promotion
expense 112.9 �  5.7 (1.0) (v) 4.7 117.6 �  9.2 �  9.2 126.8
Research and
development
expense 22.4 11.8 �  (3.3) (w) 8.5 30.9 4.1 �  �  4.1 35.0
Amortization
of intangible
assets 11.5 �  9.9 20.9 (x) 30.8 42.3 �  10.4 11.2 (x) 21.6 63.9
Write-off for
goodwill
impairment �  �  �  �  �  �  92.5 �  �  92.5 92.5
Restructuring �  �  �  �  �  �  9.2 �  �  9.2 9.2

(4.6) �  �  �  �  (4.6) �  �  �  �  (4.6)

Edgar Filing: ENERGIZER HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 177

Gain on sale
of real estate
Interest
expense 98.4 1.9 �  40.7

Edgar Filing: ENERGIZER HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 178